
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

21 June 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Francis Burkitt 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David McCraith 
 Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors Richard Barrett, 

Mark Hersom, Douglas de Lacey, Ted Ridgway Watt, Peter Topping and 
John Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 29 JUNE 2012 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2012 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 AUDIT REPORTS   
 
4. Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12   7 - 18 
 
5. Internal Audit Progress Report   19 - 34 
 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 DECISION ITEMS   
 
6. Statement of Accounts 2011/12 (Subject to Audit)   35 - 130 
 
7. Strategic Risk Register / Risk Management Strategy   131 - 

182 
 
8. Annual Governance Statement   183 - 

208 
 
9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA): Quarterly 

Update  
 209 - 

210 
 
10. Bribery Policy   211 - 

220 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
11. Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2011/12   221 - 

222 
 This includes the annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to 

the Local Government Ombudsman about the Council for the year ending 
31 March 2012. 

 

   
12. Matters of Topical Interest    
 The Executive Director will give a verbal update on the appointment of 

the Council’s External Auditors. Corporate Governance Committee is 
requested to note: 

a) That, following the Committee’s instruction, the Executive Director 
Corporate Services invited Karl Havers, Contact Partner for Ernst 
and Young, to attend this meeting to provide an update on the 
progress of transferring the external audit service to his firm with 
effect from 1 November 2012 and  

b) That this invitation was welcomed but declined due to an explicit 
instruction from the Audit Commission not to engage with 
prospective audit clients at this stage of the appointment process. 

 

   
13. Date of Next Meeting    
 The Committee are asked note the following meeting dates, all at 9am: 

• Friday 28 September 2012 
• Friday 14 December 2012 
• Friday 22 March 2013  

 

   



 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track record of delivering 
value for money by focussing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our residents, parishes 
and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 G
[...]
oor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 23 March 2012 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
  Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett John Batchelor 
 Douglas de Lacey John Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Neil Gibson Audit Commission 
 Paul King Audit Commission 
 Daniel Harris RSM Tenon 
 Suzanne Lane RSM Tenon 
 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in the External 

Audit Plan as a member of the Cambridgeshire County Council’s Pensions Committee and 
member of the pension scheme. He also declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
the same item as a member of the Cambridgeshire Police Authority. Notwithstanding 
these interests Councillor Bachelor remained in the room and participated in the 
discussion. 

  
34. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the amendment of the first bullet point under minute 28 “Plain English 
Accounts”, which was divided into three bullet points: 
• A different font 
• A5 paper 
• Photographs 

  
35. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
 Dan Harris of RSM Tenon introduced this report, which summarised the outcome of work 

completed to date against the internal audit plan for 2011/12. He highlighted paragraph 
3.2 of the report, which stated that no work had been identified that would impact 
negatively on this year’s annual opinion. 
 
The Committe
[...]
 agreed that the Committee should have an opportunity to speak to representatives 
of Ernst & Young to discuss: 
• Whether they had any conflicts of interest by being the Council’s auditors. 
• Whether the service currently provided by the Audit Commission would continue. 
• What their fees would be. 

 
The Committee AGREED to invite representatives of Ernst & Young to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 

  
38. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 
 
 Paul King from the Audit Commission presented this report on the External Audit Plan, 

which set out the work for the 2011/12 Audit. 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) reform 
Paul King explained that the impact of the Government’s reform of local authority housing 
finance had been assessed as a significant risk, as the Council were taking on 
approximately £205 million worth of debt and there was a lack of clarity from the 
Government over the detailed aspects of the reform. 
 
Audit fee 
It was noted that external audit’s fee of £114,000 represented a 5% reduction on the fee 
for 2010/11. In addition to this the Audit Commission gave all authorities a rebate on their 
fees due to efficiency savings. The Council’s rebate was £9,120. It was noted that the 
Government were expecting a further reduction in the external audit fees of all councils by 
awarding regional contracts. 
 
New external auditors 
Paul King explained that the Annual Audit Letter would be completed in October this year, 
which was a month earlier than usual. This was to ensure that the current auditors would 
complete their work for the Audit Commission before they transferred over to Ernst & 
Young. The prospect of Paul King and Neil Gibson continuing as the Council’s auditors 
was welcomed by the Committee. 
 
The Committee ENDORSED the Audit Plan. 

  
39. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Executive Director (Corporate Services) presented this report which invited the 

Committee to review the Council’s Risk Management Strategy, make any amendments 

Page 3



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 23 March 2012 

and then recommend it to Council. It was noted that recommendations had been made in 
Internal Audit’s risk maturity review, the majority of which had been accepted. 
 
An alternative method of assessing risk likelihood and impact as detailed in appendix C 
was considered and rejected on the grounds that it would be too difficult to quantify a risk’s 
impact and its likelihood under this method. 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL The Draft Risk Management Strategy as detailed in 

appendix B of the report. 
  
40. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
 The Executive Director (Corporate Services) introduced this report, which invited the 

Committee to consider whether the Council’s risk register was being properly monitored. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that its purpose was to examine the risk 
monitoring process and not whether each individual risk had been properly scored. It was 
noted that comments could be made on whether individual risks had been properly 
assessed at the meeting of Council on 26 April 2012. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
41. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Actions from meeting of 16 December 2011 

It was noted that a letter had been sent to the Office of Surveillance Commissioners 
regarding the implementation of their recommendations, as discussed at the previous 
meeting. 
 
It was noted that Councillor John Batchelor was due to meet with the Executive Director 
(Corporate Services) regarding the Local Government Pension Scheme and its 
implications for the Council. 
 
It was noted that a guide on the Localism Act had been included in a recent Weekly 
Bulletin. 
 
Cost reductions 
It was agreed that wherever possible agendas should not be printed in colour and on 
thinner paper for reasons of cost. 
 
Annual Governance Statement 
The Legal and Democratic Services Manager explained that the draft Annual Governance 
Statement would be going to EMT shortly and then would be circulated to the Committee 
by e-mail. 

  
42. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee NOTED that it would be meeting on the following dates, all at 9am: 

• Friday 29 June 2012 
• Friday 28 September 2012  
• Friday 14 December 2012 
• Friday 22 March 2013 

Page 4



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 23 March 2012 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.20 a.m. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

  
S

O
U

TH
 C

A
M

B
R

ID
G

E
S

H
IR

E
 D

IS
TR

IC
T 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

 
 In

te
rn

al
 A

ud
it 

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
01

1/
12

 
   P

re
se

nt
ed

 a
t t

he
 C

or
po

ra
te

 G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

C
om

m
itt

ee
 m

ee
tin

g 
of

: 2
9 

Ju
ne

 2
01

2 
 A

pp
ro

ve
d 

by
: D

an
 H

ar
ris

 a
s 

H
ea

d 
of

 In
te

rn
al

 A
ud

it 
  

R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
at

io
n

: 
T

ha
t t

he
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 N
o

te
s 

th
e 

In
te

rn
al

 A
ud

it 
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

Agenda Item 4Page 7



S
ou

th
 C

am
br

id
ge

sh
ire

 D
is

tr
ic

t C
ou

nc
il 

In
te

rn
al

 A
ud

it 
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 

Y
ea

r 
E

nd
ed

 3
1 

M
ar

ch
 2

01
2 

  

  
 

 

C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

 

 
S

ec
ti

o
n

 
P

ag
e 

1 
In

tr
od

uc
tio

n 
1 

2 
In

te
rn

al
 A

ud
it 

A
ss

ur
an

ce
 fo

r 
20

11
/1

2 
1 

 
 

 

A
pp

en
di

x 
A

 
In

te
rn

al
 A

ud
it 

O
pi

ni
on

s 
an

d 
R

ec
om

m
en

da
tio

ns
 2

01
1/

12
 

5 

A
pp

en
di

x 
B

 
D

ef
in

iti
on

s 
of

 th
e 

le
ve

ls
 o

f a
ss

ur
an

ce
 a

nd
 th

e 
cl

as
si

fic
at

io
n 

of
 r

ec
om

m
en

da
tio

ns
 

9 

  T
hi

s 
re

po
rt

 is
 p

re
pa

re
d 

so
le

ly
 fo

r 
th

e 
us

e 
of

 S
ou

th
 C

am
br

id
ge

sh
ire

 D
is

tr
ic

t C
ou

nc
il.

  
D

et
ai

ls
 m

ay
 b

e 
m

ad
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
to

 s
pe

ci
fie

d 
ex

te
rn

al
 a

ge
nc

ie
s,

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
ex

te
rn

al
 a

ud
ito

rs
, 

bu
t o

th
er

w
is

e 
th

e 
re

po
rt

 s
ho

ul
d 

no
t b

[...]
quarterly review and approval of the Strategic Risk Register.  

 
2. These are not key decisions, but they have been brought to this meeting because: 

(a) the Council, at its meeting on 26 April 2012, referred the Risk Management 
Strategy and Strategic Risk Register back to the Corporate Governance 
Committee for reconsideration; and  

(b) the Corporate & Customer Services Portfolio Holder has been designated as 
the lead executive Member for risk management, with responsibility for 
management of the strategic risks facing the Council.  

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That Corporate Governance Committee approves the revised Risk Management 

Strategy, as set out at Appendix C to the report. 
 

4. That the Corporate & Customer Services Portfolio Holder approves the Strategic Risk 
Register and Matrix, as set out at Appendices D and E to the report. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
5. The Risk Management Strategy represents appropriate application of risk 

management best practice to the Council’s strategy and process. 
 
6. The Strategic Risk Register and Matrix forms the record of corporate risks the Council 

currently faces in the delivery of services and the achievement of strategic aims, 
together with control measures to address / sources of assurance over the risks. 
 
Background  

 
Risk Management Strategy 

 
7. The Risk Management Strategy was first adopted in January 2004 and updated in 

September 2007, September 2008, February and March 2010, and March 2011.  
When the strategy was reviewed in September 2007, Cabinet and Corporate 
Governance Committee agreed that responsibility for risk management should rest 
with the latter; this was confirmed in September 2008.  In February 2010, recognising 
best practice that executive and governance roles should be carried out separately to 
ensure the effective exercise of risk management, Corporate Governance Committee 

Agenda Item 7Page 131



approved the reallocation of Member executive and governance 
[...]
ieving a 
10% reduction in 
CO2 emissions 

 5. Lack of development 
progress   

Possible 3 

 
 
 
 
 

 

20. Partnership working 
with Cambridgeshire 
County Council 

19. Demands on 
services from an 
ageing population 

3. Illegal traveller 
encampments / 
developments 

8. Medium Term 
Financial Strategy  

24. HRA Business Plan 

 

Unlikely 2  
21. Keeping up with 
technology 
development 

 

16. Depot size 
2. Equalities 
22. Safeguarding the 
Council’s services 
against climate 
change 

 

Rare 
 
1 
 

     

 

Risk Tolerance Line 
 

P
age 181



P
age 182

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Corporate Governance Committee 29th June 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/ Legal and Democratic 

Services Manager 
 

 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 

STATEMENT 2011/12 
 

Purpose 
 

1. To consider and approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 prior to the 
statement being signed by the Leader and Chief Executive and being included in the 
statement of accounts for the year ending 31st March 2012. 
 
Recommendations 

 
2. The Corporate Governance Committee is requested to consider and approve the 

draft Annual Governance Statement and note the information which supports the 
report. 
 

3. The Corporate Governance Committee is asked to note that the final version of the 
Statement will be updated following the receipt of the External Auditors Opinion. 
 

4. The Corporate Governance Committee is asked to note the progress made to 
address the governance issues identified in the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2010/2011. 

 
Background 

 
5. The requirement to publish an Annual Governance Statement (“the AGS”) is a 

statutory requirement which was introduced with effect from the 2007/2008 financial 
year. The AGS provides public assurance about the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system of internal control and the Council’s corporate governance arrangements and 
assurance framework. 

 
6. The CIPFA/SOLACE governance framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local 

Government” brings together an underlying set of legislative requirements, 
governance principles and management processes and highlights the fact that good 
governance relates to the whole organisation. Six core principles of governance in 
the framework focus on the systems and processes for the direction and control of 
the Council and its activities through which it accounts and engages with the 
community. 
 
Considerations 

 
7. The functions of the Corporate Governance Committee include consideration of the 

AGS prior to its inclusion in the annual statement of accounts. The AGS should 
explain the governance framework operating during the accounting period, assess 
the effectiveness of those controls and identify any significant issues and associated 
actions. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 183



8. The draft AGS is attached at Appendix A. There is no standard wording for explaining 
governance arrangements and the review of their effectiveness; rather a good 
governance statement will be an open and honest self-assessment of the Council’s 
performance across all of its activities, with a clear statement of the actions being 
taken or required to address areas of concern. Internal audit has assisted officers in 
the preparation of the AGS by gathering assurances against the six core principles of 
governance. Officers across the Council have also provided evidence of assurances 
by self-assessment against the Local Code of Governance. 

 
9. The draft AGS includes the Internal Audit opinion for 2011/12 that the council has 

adequate and effective risk management, control and governance processes to 
manage the achievement of the organisation’s objectives. The AGS will be updated 
with the External Audit opinion when it is received. 
 

10. No “significant” governance issues have been identified in this year’s AGS.  Three 
issu
[...]
ecutive, Executive Director and Corporate 
Managers as appropriate; the Corporate Governance Committee receives regular 
updates on progress of the plan and full reports on request.  

 
 
Internal Audit Opinion 
 
The Internal Audit Opinion for 2011/12 is as follows: 
 
“We are satisfied that sufficient internal audit work has been undertaken to allow us to draw a 
reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and effectiveness of South Cambridgeshire District 
Council’s arrangements.   
 
In our opinion, based on the work we have undertaken for the 12 months ended 31 March 
2012 South Cambridgeshire District Council has adequate and effective risk management, 
control and governance processes to manage the achievement of the organisation’s 
objectives.”  
 
 

Page 206



 

External Audit comments: 
The Audit Commission is the Council’s External Audit provider. It is required to give a statutory 
VFM conclusion on the Council's arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  
*The audit opinion and value for money conclusion will be issued by 30 September 2012.* 
 
5. IMPROVEMENTS DURING THE YEAR 
 
This table highlights the progress made on the issues identified in the previous years’ 
Statements as meriting attention to further strengthen effective corporate governance:  

 
2009/2010 Recommendation Action in 2011/12 
Continue to develop the CORVU system to 
ensure that it is used to full capacity.  

Implemented 
CORVU system continues to be well used 
throughout the authority. The Strategic Risk 
Register is now included on the system. 

Ensure full integration between financial and 
performance monitoring.  
 
 

Implemented 
A corporate health-card for the Council has 
been developed and is regularly reported 
and available on the Council website.  

Develop procedures to share and receive 
quality information in respect of partnerships 
and provide more systematic reporting. 
 

Implemented 
Partnerships Manager maintains a register 
of key partners
[...]
ng  
Chief Executive    Leader of the Council 

Page 208



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Corporate Governance Committee 29th June 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Legal & Democratic Services 

Manager 
 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

  QUARTERLY UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA  
 
Purpose 
 

1. In September 2011 Council agreed that the Corporate Governance Committee should 
take on the responsibility of receiving quarterly updates on the Council’s use of RIPA 
powers and of reviewing the RIPA policy on an annual basis and making 
amendments as necessary. This report includes an update on the use of RIPA in the 
first and second quarters of 2012. 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
2. That Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

NOTE the information contained in the report about the council’s use of surveillance 
powers in the period January to June 2012. 

 
Background 

 
3. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 regulates covert investigations by a 

number of bodies, including local authorities.  It was introduced to ensure that 
individuals’ rights are protected while also ensuring that law enforcement and security 
agencies have the powers they need to do their job effectively. 

 
4. South Cambridgeshire District Council is included within the RIPA framework with 

regard to the authorisation of both directed surveillance and the use of covert human 
intelligence sources. 
 

5. Under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”), the council must 
have in place a system of authorising, recording and reviewing any surveillance that it 
carries out that is covered by the Act.  This system must comply with the Act, 
regulations and codes of practice and every Council must have its own RIPA Policy. 
 

6. Directed surveillance includes the covert surveillance of an individual in 
circumstances where private information about that individual may be obtained. The 
council’s policy makes it clear that this should only be authorised where it is both 
necessary and proportionate to the investigation or operation being undertaken and 
to what is being sought to achieve in terms of evidence gathering. 

 
7. A covert human intelligence source (“CHIS”) is a person who, pretending to be 

someone that they are not, builds up a relationship of trust with another person for the 
purpose of obtaining information as part of an investigation. The Council has not 
sought to make use of the CHIS provision. 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 209



The council’s use of RIPA in Quarters 1 & 2 2012 
 
8. The information in the table below outlines the authorisations granted by the council 

during the first and second quarters of 2012. 
 
Quarter Directed 

surveillance 
CHIS Total Purpose 

Jan – March 
2012 

0 0 0  

April – June 
2012 

2 0 2 1)To assist in 
the detection of 
benefit fraud 
(DWP 
investigation) 
 
2)To assist in 
the detection of 
fraud 
 

 
Implications 
 

9.  Financial No implications 
Legal Authorisation of surveillance activity gives that surveillance 

“lawful authority” for the purposes of the European Convention 
on Human Rights 

Staffing No implications 
Risk Management See comments under “Legal” 
Equality and 
Diversity 

See comments under “Legal” 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No adverse impact  
 

Climate Change No implications 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

10. None identified.  
 

Conclusions / Summary 
 
11. This report provides an update on the Council’s use of RIPA over the previous six 

months. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
None 

 
Contact Officer:  Fiona McMillan – Legal & Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713027 

Page 210



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Corporate Governance Committee 29th June 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/Legal & Democratic Services 

Manager 
 

 
ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY
[...]
ion Policy 
Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members 
Officers’ Code of Conduct 
Gifts, Hospitality and Sponsorship Policy: Guidance for Members 
Gifts, Hospitality and Sponsorship Policy: Guidance for Officers. 
The Council’s Contract Regulations 
The Council’s Financial Regulations  
Disciplinary Policy & Procedure 
Whistleblowing Policy 

Page 219



Page 220

This page is left blank intentionally.



A
genda Item

 11
P

age 221



P
age 222

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	6 Statement of Accounts 2011/12 (Subject to Audit)
	Draft Statement of Accounts 2011 12

	7 Strategic Risk Register / Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Management report to CGC 290612 Appendix A
	Risk Management report to CGC 290612 Appendix B
	Risk Management Strategy to CGC 290612 Appendix C
	Risk Management Strategy to CGC 290612 Appendix D
	Risk Management Strategy to CGC 290612 Appendix E

	8 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement Appx 1

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA): Quarterly Update
	10 Bribery Policy
	Anti-Bribery Policy 29 June 2012 Appx A

	11 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 29 June 2012 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
  Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Douglas de Lacey 
 Ted Ridgway Watt John Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Paul King Audit Commission 
 Suzanne Lane RSM Tenon 
 Daniel Harris RSM Tenon 
 
Councillors Simon Edwards and James Hockney were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
44. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
45. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 
 
 The Chairman introduced Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2011/12 by stating that out of 

the 132 recommendations made by Internal Audit, 128 had been agreed. Daniel Harris, 
RSM Tenon, highlighted paragraph 2.2 in the report which stated that the Council had 
“adequate and effective risk management, control and governance processes to manage 
the achievement of the organisation’s objectives.” 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
46. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 The Chairman introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report, which summarised the work 

being carried out as laid out in the Internal Audit plans. The Executive Director confirmed 
that all the recommendations made by Internal Audit detailed in the report had been 
agreed. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
47. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011/12 (SUBJECT TO AUDIT) 
 
 The Executive Director presented this report which invited the Committee to endorse the 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 29 June 2012 

Statement of Accounts 2011/12. He explained that due to a change in the law the 
Committee was not required to agree the Statement of Accounts until September and as 
this would be too late to amend the report, it had been decided to take the Accounts to the 
Committee before they were signed off by External Audit. The Executive Director 
congratulated the accountancy team in succeeding in getting the Statement of Accounts 
agreed a week before the deadline, which allowed it to be published with the agenda. 
 
Amendments 
The Head of Accountancy circulated a document at the Committee which sought to 
improve the classification and presentation of some of the figures. It was noted that the 
totals remained the same. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder suggested that 
• A graph be included on page 53 of the accounts to indicate how a swing in 

variables could alter the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
• That the words Arbury Camp be replaced by Orchard Park on page 65 of the 

report. 
 
Underspends 
The Head of Accountancy explained that some other local authorities vired underspends 
to specific reserves and so he warned against comparing the underspends of Councils. It 
was understood that the political leadership of the Council considered the underspend to 
be acceptable as it had not led to a decline in performance. 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
The Head of Accountancy explained that the Council had taken on £205,123,000 worth of 
debt in order to be self-financing. Guidance from the Government on the way to account 
for this had not been timely, but the Head of Accountancy assured the Committee that the 
way in which this debt was accounted for complied with the Government’s guidelines. 
External Audit confirmed that they had no concerns about the way in which this debt was 
laid out in the accounts. 
 
The Committee ENDORSED the report. 

  
48. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER / RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Chairman presented this report by explaining that the Committee was responsible for 

the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and was being asked to review and agree it. 
However, the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder was responsible for 
reviewing the Strategic Risk Register and approving it. 
 
Risk Management Strategy 
The Committee thanked officers for the amendments made to the Strategy since it had 
been discussed at Council. 
 
The Committee unanimously 
 
APPROVED  the revised Risk Management Strategy, as set out at Appendix C to the 

report. 
 
Strategic Risk Register 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder reviewed the Risk Register at the 
meeting. He accepted the recommendations of Executive Management Team that HRA 
self-financing and the Job Evaluation Scheme be removed from the Register. Officers 
were congratulated in bringing the Job Evaluation Project to a conclusion based on a joint 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 29 June 2012 

agreement with the unions. 
 
The hope was expressed that this authority could liaise with the City Council to ensure that 
any future consultation on the Local Plan be done concurrently, particularly with regard to 
the green belt and it was suggested that the view of the relevant Joint Committee should 
be reported to the Planning Policy and Localism Portfolio Holder. The risk score for “Lack 
of Development Progress” was not contested. 
 
The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder agreed the Strategic Risk 
Register. 

  
49. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
 The Legal and Democratic Services Manager presented this report, which invited the 

Committee to approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 prior to the 
statement being signed by the Leader and Chief Executive and being included in the 
statement of accounts for the year ending 31 March 2012. 
 
Minor amendments 
It was noted that the penultimate paragraph on page 196 of the agenda would have to be 
amended, as the Customer and Corporate Services Portfolio Holder was responsible for 
the Strategic Risk Register. It was also noted that the Procurement Officer’s role with legal 
services in being consulted about major procurement projects would be added to the final 
bullet point box on page 197 of the agenda listing the key outcomes identified during 
2011/12. 
 
It was agreed that the fourth bullet point on page 194 of the report, which detailed the 
internal disputes resolution procedure, be expanded. 
 
The Committee  
 
APPROVED  the draft Annual Governance Statement, with minor updates explained at 

the meeting. 
 
The Committee NOTED that the final version of the Statement will be updated following 
the receipt of the External Auditors Opinion. 

  
50. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA): QUARTERLY 

UPDATE 
 
 The Legal and Democratic Services Manager presented this update on the Council’s use 

of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) for the first and second quarters of 
2012. It was noted there were two current investigations. In one the Council was assisting 
the Department of Work and Pensions in a benefit fraud case and in the other the Council 
was investigating whether there had been fraud or theft with regard to clothing recycling. 
 
The Committee  
 
NOTED  the information contained in the report about the Council’s use of 

surveillance powers in the period January to June 2012. 
  
51. BRIBERY POLICY 
 
 The Legal and Democratic Services Manager presented this report, which invited the 

Committee to approve the Anti-Bribery Policy. It was agreed that reference should be 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 29 June 2012 

made to the high level of consideration that officers currently gave to any situation 
regarding gifts. It was agreed that the layout of the Policy needed to be altered, with the 
use of an alternative font and the heading for section 2 given a separate line. 
 
The Committee APPROVED the proposed Anti-Bribery Policy. 

  
52. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2011/12 
 
 The Executive Director presented the summary of complaints made to the Local 

Government Ombudsman last year. He explained that the statistics were from the Local 
Government Office and a full explanatory report was expected later in the year. 
 
The Committee  
 
NOTED  the annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 

Government Ombudsman about the Council for the year ending 31 March 
2012. 

  
53. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 The Committee noted that its invitation to Karl Havers, Contact Partner for Ernst and 

Young, to attend this meeting had been declined due to an explicit instruction from the 
Audit Commission not to engage with prospective audit clients at this stage of the 
appointment process. It was hoped that he would be able to attend September’s meeting. 

  
54. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee NOTED that it would be meeting on the following dates, all at 9am: 

• Friday 28 September 2012 
• Friday 14 December 2012 
• Friday 22 March 2013 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.00 a.m. 
 

 


